
PITTSBURG UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Asphalt and Concrete Unit Pricing DOCUMENT 00 11 16-1 

DOCUMENT 00 11 16 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

1. Notice is hereby given that the governing board (“Board”) of the Pittsburg Unified
School District (“District”) will receive sealed bids for the following project, Bid No.
18-005:

Asphalt and Concrete Unit Pricing Bid for Asphalt and Concrete 
Projects 

2. The Project consists of:

Asphalt paving and repair services and for concrete paving and repair 
services, on an as needed basis, beginning on July 1, 2018 continuing 
through June 30, 2019.  It potentially can be renewed for a total of 
three years from the initial date of award until expiration of the final 
renewal year. There are no guarantees as to the quantity of amount of 
usage associated with this bid.  There will be an award for the asphalt 
portion of this bid, and the concrete portion of the bid.  One Contractor 
can provide bids for both and one Contractor can be awarded both 
parts of the bid package.   

3. To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to possess one or more of the following
State of California contractors’ license(s):

A, B or C61/D34 

The Bidder's license(s) must remain active and in good standing throughout the term 
of the Contract. 

4. To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to be registered as a public works
contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to the Labor Code.
The Bidder’s registration must remain active throughout the term of the Contract.

5. Contract Documents will be available on or after Thursday, July 5, 2018, for review,
contact Ms. Liza Bautista lbautista@pittsburg.k12.ca.us, Phone 925-473-2448.  In
addition, Contract Documents are available for bidders’ review at the following
Builders’ Exchanges:

A. Bay Area Builder’s Exchange (925) 685-8630 
B. Construction Bid Board (800) 424-3996   
C. Dodge Data & Analytics (877) 958-5062 
D. Peninsula Builders Exchange (650) 591-4486 
E. Sacramento Builders Exchange (916) 442-8991 
F. Solano-Napa Builders Exchange (707) 255-2515 
G. Builders of Santa Clara (408) 727-4000 
H. San Francisco Builders Exchange (415) 282-8220 
I. Marin Builders Exchange (415) 462-1220 
J. Builders Exchange of Stockton (209) 478-1005 

mailto:lbautista@pittsburg.k12.ca.us


PITTSBURG UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Asphalt and Concrete Unit Pricing DOCUMENT 00 11 16-2 

 

6. Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 PM (PST), Tuesday, July 17, 2018, at 
Pittsburg Unified School District, District Administration Office, 2000 
Railroad Avenue, Pittsburg, California, 94565 at or after which time the bids will 
be opened and publicly read aloud.  Any bid that is submitted after this time shall be 
nonresponsive and returned to the bidder.  Any claim by a bidder of error in its bid 
must be made in compliance with section 5100 et seq. of the Public Contract Code. 

7. Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20111.6, only prequalified bidders will be 
eligible to submit a bid for contracts $1 million or more using or planning to use state 
bond funds.  Any bid submitted by a bidder who is not prequalified shall be non-
responsive and returned unopened to the bidder.  Moreover, any bid listing 
subcontractors holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43 or 
C-46 licenses, if used, who have not been prequalified, shall be deemed 
nonresponsive and will not be considered. A prequalification application can be 
obtained from Mr. Alan Glass at aglass@pittsburg.k12.ca.us. 

8. REQUIREMENTS FOR BID: Bids must be submitted on the Bid Matrix Forms provided 
by the District and included in the bid documents.  Each bid must strictly conform 
with and be responsive to this Notice Inviting Bids, the instructions for Bidders, and 
other Contract Documents.  Bidders must have a Class A, B or C61/D34 Contractor’s 
License and must maintain the license for the duration of the contract. The Contract 
will be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting specifications.  
The District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to accept or reject, any one or 
more items of a bid or to waive any irregularities or informalities in the bids or in the 
bidding.  No bidder may withdraw their bid for a period of sixty (60) days after the 
date set for the opening of the bids.   

9. A bid bond by an admitted surety insurer on the form provided by the District, cash, 
or a cashier's check or a certified check, drawn to the order of the Pittsburg Unified 
School District, in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid price, shall 
accompany the Bid Form and Proposal, as a guarantee that the Bidder will, within 
seven (7) calendar days after the date of the Notice of Award, enter into a contract 
with the District for the performance of the services as stipulated in the bid. 

10. A mandatory pre-bid conference and site visit will be held on Tuesday, July 10, 
2018, at 10:00 AM (PDT) at the Pittsburg Unified School District Site Support Services 
Center, 3200 Loveridge Rd., Pittsburg, CA 94565.  All participants are required to 
sign-in at the front desk of the building.  The site visit is expected to take 
approximately one (1) hour.  Failure to attend or tardiness will render bid ineligible. 

11. The successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a 100% Performance Bond and a 
100% Payment Bond if awarded projects that will exceed Twenty Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00). 

12. The successful Bidder may substitute securities for any monies withheld by the 
District to ensure performance under the Contract, in accordance with the provisions 
of section 22300 of the Public Contract Code. 

13. The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on 
all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate 
of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as 
determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of 



PITTSBURG UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Asphalt and Concrete Unit Pricing DOCUMENT 00 11 16-3 

 

California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be 
performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to section 1770 et seq. of 
the California Labor Code.  Prevailing wage rates are also available from the District 
or on the Internet at: <http://www.dir.ca.gov>. 

14. This Project is subject to labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 
Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and subject 
to the requirements of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations.  The Contractor 
and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall furnish electronic certified payroll 
records directly to the Labor Commissioner weekly and within ten (10) days of any 
request by the District or the Labor Commissioner.  The successful Bidder shall 
comply with all requirements of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, Articles 1-5 of the Labor 
Code. The Contractor must be registered with the DIR to bid on this project. 

15. The District shall award the Contract, if it awards it at all, to the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder based on:   

A. The base bid amount only. 

16. The Board reserves the right to reject any and all bids and/or waive any irregularity 
 in any bid received.  If the District awards the Contract, the security of unsuccessful 
 bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made.  
 Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) 
 days after the date of the bid opening. 

END OF DOCUMENT 


	1. Notice is hereby given that the governing board (“Board”) of the Pittsburg Unified School District (“District”) will receive sealed bids for the following project, Bid No. 18-005:
	2. The Project consists of:
	3. To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to possess one or more of the following State of California contractors’ license(s):
	4. To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to be registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to the Labor Code.  The Bidder’s registration must remain active throughout the term of the Contract.
	5. Contract Documents will be available on or after Thursday, July 5, 2018, for review, contact Ms. Liza Bautista lbautista@pittsburg.k12.ca.us, Phone 925-473-2448.  In addition, Contract Documents are available for bidders’ review at the following Bu...
	6. Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 PM (PST), Tuesday, July 17, 2018, at Pittsburg Unified School District, District Administration Office, 2000 Railroad Avenue, Pittsburg, California, 94565 at or after which time the bids will be opened and pu...
	7. Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20111.6, only prequalified bidders will be eligible to submit a bid for contracts $1 million or more using or planning to use state bond funds.  Any bid submitted by a bidder who is not prequalified shall be...
	8. REQUIREMENTS FOR BID: Bids must be submitted on the Bid Matrix Forms provided by the District and included in the bid documents.  Each bid must strictly conform with and be responsive to this Notice Inviting Bids, the instructions for Bidders, and ...
	9. A bid bond by an admitted surety insurer on the form provided by the District, cash, or a cashier's check or a certified check, drawn to the order of the Pittsburg Unified School District, in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid price, ...
	10. A mandatory pre-bid conference and site visit will be held on Tuesday, July 10, 2018, at 10:00 AM (PDT) at the Pittsburg Unified School District Site Support Services Center, 3200 Loveridge Rd., Pittsburg, CA 94565.  All participants are required ...
	11. The successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a 100% Performance Bond and a 100% Payment Bond if awarded projects that will exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00).
	12. The successful Bidder may substitute securities for any monies withheld by the District to ensure performance under the Contract, in accordance with the provisions of section 22300 of the Public Contract Code.
	13. The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime w...
	14. This Project is subject to labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and subject to the requirements of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations.  The Contracto...
	15. The District shall award the Contract, if it awards it at all, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder based on:

